Form PF-LSBP Rev. 02-13-2008

# **Office of State Aid Road Construction**

Mississippi Department of Transportation

## Program Form LSBP



Project Number LSBP-45(20)

**County Madison** 

Date 03/13/17

#### ORDER OF BOARD OF SUPERVISORS \_\_\_\_\_\_COUNTY SETTING FORTH PROPOSED LOCAL SYSTEM BRIDGE REPLACEMENT AND REHABILITATION PROJECTS FOR PERIOD January 1 \_\_\_\_\_2016 THROUGH \_\_\_\_\_December 31 \_\_\_\_2019

Pursuant to the provisions of House Bill 1302 of the 1994 Legislative Session and as subsequently amended, herein after referred to as said Act, We, the undersigned members of the Board of Supervisors of <u>Madison</u> County, hereby order that the proposed project(s) listed herein constitute the LSBP Program for <u>Madison</u> County for the period January 1, 2016 through December 31, 2019

In support of this order, the Board certifies and agrees that:

- 1. The Board has employed a Registered Professional Engineer and such other technical experts as may be necessary to perform all engineering services required, to properly supervise and inspect the work in compliance with the Rules and Regulations of the State Aid Engineer established in accordance with said Act.
- The program, which has been prepared by the LSBP Engineer and approved by this Board, is herewith submitted to the State Aid Engineer for approval. The projects in said program are on the Off-System. (Non-State Aid, Non-Federal Aid)
- 3. The State Aid Engineer is authorized to effect such transfer of LSBP funds as are necessary to pay engineering costs on the projects as authorized by said Act and in accordance with the current Rules and Regulations promulgated by the State Aid Engineer.
- 4. The State Aid Engineer is authorized to effect such transfer of LSBP funds as are necessary to pay testing expenses incurred prior to the award of contract on any project(s) included in this program. In the event the Board cancels or withdraws any project(s) included in this Program, the Board hereby agrees to reimburse its Local system Bridge Replacement funds for any charges incurred and paid from LSBP funds.
- 5. The State Aid Engineer is authorized to ensure an equitable distribution of projects and funds among the County and incorporated Municipalities located therein based upon the proportional number and costs of deficient bridges in both the County and the Municipalities.
- 6. The Board will provide, at its own expense, adequate base and any necessary paving upon completion of the structure, in accordance with said Act and plans and specifications.
- 7. The Board will furnish an Agreement from the Municipality when a project is included in this program that is within a municipality.
- 8. The Board will maintain the projects located within their jurisdiction in a regular and satisfactory manner subject to the approval of the State Aid Engineer, all as required in said Act.
- 9. The Board will comply with all applicable Laws, Rules and Regulations in the acquisition of rights-of-way and will maintain the acquired rights-of-way for said project(s) to keep the same free of encroachments such as buildings, fences or any other obstructions. The Board designates Katie Bryant Snell as its right-of-way acquisition agent for the project(s) herein. The agent's address and phone number is 741 Avignon Drive, Ridgeland, MS 39157
- 10. The Board herein affirms its acceptance of the Office of State Aid Road Construction's policy for the accommodation of utilities as stated in S.O.P. No. SA II-2-8 and agrees to coordinate utility facility installation and/or adjustment in a timely manner so as not to impede project development.

		(20) Program for		County		
ROJEC	T PRIO	RITY NO.	······			
	Destant	N. I SPD 450	20)			
		No. LSBP-45(2	d (Old Highway 51 Road	n		
			eck one) Rural 🔽 Urban	(check one) Collec	tor 🗸 Local	
		Route Number N				
				wnship 11 North, Range 3	East	
		of Project: ter of Work (Show	<b>0.1</b> Mile Alternates if Applicable) <b>Br</b>	s dge Replacement & Ap	proaches	
	Design	Data:	130 Ea4	matad		
	a.	Traffic Count: H	ow Determined 120 Esti	mated		
				ADT 150 VPD; %Truc		
	h	Traffic Count Re	equired: Yes No Rolling	✓ (Attach Supplemental S Design Speed 45		
	b. c.	Terrain Level ROW: Existing		Design Speed 45 Ft.	MPH	
	с. d.		yay Crown Width 24			
	е.	Surface Type &	Width: Existing <b>D</b>	BST/Ashpalt 18	Ft.	
			Proposed	Asphalt 18		
	Bridges	5:	•		-	<b>BT</b> ( )
	a.	Str. No.	125 Suff.		_ Capacity	N/A
		Remain in Place		isting/Proposed Width	Ft.	
	b.	Str. No.	Suff.		_ Capacity	
		Remain in Place		isting/Proposed Width	Ft.	
	с.	Str. No. Remain in Place	Suff.		Capacity	
	d.	Str. No.	: Yes <u> </u>	isting/Proposed Width	Ft.	
	u.	Remain in Place		isting/Proposed Width	Capacity Ft.	
	e.	Str. No.	Suff.		Capacity	
		Remain in Place	: Yes No Ex	isting/Proposed Width	- Ft.	
	Estimat	ted Construction Co	ost of Project (Including Cont			537,21
	a.	STP Funds Requ		\$		
	b.	BR Funds Reque		\$	-	
	c.	SA Funds Reque		\$	-	
	d.	LSBP Funds	( 100 %)	\$ 537,210	2	
	e.		Funds	\$	-	
	Engineering Cost ( 12 %) (Constr. Cost Less Contingencies) \$ 61,396					
	a.	State Aid Funds		\$\$	and a second	
	b.	County Funds Co	1	\$	-	
	c.	LSBP Funds Con		\$ 61,396	5	
	d.	Fur	nds Contributed	\$	-	
		Total F	Estimated Cost of Project	\$	-	598,612
onstru	ction wi	ill be by: Contract	t X (	County Forces		
e Supp	olementa	al Sheet and/or map	s if needed to provide comple	te data.		
OR STA	ATE AII	D USE ONLY:	Preliminary Review			Date
			Recommend Approval	Dist.	Engr.	Date
			Approved	State Aid	-	Date
			Letter To Bd.		. Engr	Date
			Funds Record	A	uditor	Date
			Programmed			Date

LSBP-45(20)	Program for	Madison	County
BOARD O	F SUPERVISORS		
		Co	unty
		, Suț	pervisor, District I
		, Suj	pervisor, District II
		, Sup	pervisor, District III
		, Sup	pervisor, District IV
		, Sup	pervisor, District V
Prepared by:	Jeffret	, Co	unty Engineer
STATE OF MISSISSIPPI COUNTY OF $M$	ladison		
This is to certify that the f Supervisors of $M_{12}$ Board of Supervisors, Min adopted at a meeting of sa 2017.	oregoing is a true and adison Cour nute Book No. id Board of Supervise	l correct copy of an hty, Mississippi, en , Page No ors on theda	order passed by the Board of tered into the minutes of the said , same having been y of,
	Cl	erk of Board of Su	pervisors of
		Madiso	

#### OFFICE OF STATE AID ROAD CONSTRUCTION MISSISSIPPI DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION JACKSON, MISSISSIPPI



DATA TO BE	E SUBMITTED	WITH ALL	PROJECT	PROGRAMS

Project Number	LSBP-45(20)	County	Madison	D	ate 03/13/1	7
Road Connections at ea South (South or West) North (North or East)	End, Surf. Type	DBST/Asphalt DBST/Asphalt		18 18	_Rdwy. Width _Rdwy. Width	24 24
Railroad Grade Crossin Is there an existing Rai Name of Railroad	ng Data Iroad Grade Crossing	? Yes No _	$\checkmark$			
Existing Protection						
Proposed Protection						
Existing and/or Proposed Facilities Effecting Route:   SCHOOLS: YES   INDUSTRY: YES   NO INO   ON ROUTE OFF ROUTE   OFF ROUTE INO   TYPE OF INDUSTRY: INO						
			·····			

### UTILITY COMPANIES TO BE AFFECTED BY PROJECT:

NAME	STREET OR P.O. BOX ADDRESS	CITY
Entergy Mississippi	P. O. Box 550	Madison, MS 39130
Cameron Community Water Services	1625 Rocky Hill Road	Camden, MS 39045
AT&T	370 Church Road	Madison, MS 39110

Signed\_\_\_\_

County Engineer